ommend and connect us to other people who fit our predetermined criteria and 
might be willing to participate in the study. Social factors such as age, dialect, 
gender, education, and community (rural vs urban) were used in the stratification 
of the sampled universe, as shown in Table 1. In all, data were collected from 
three hundred and two (302) respondents through the “fieldworker-administered 
survey” (Milroy & Gordon 2003: 54) in which we had the prepared questionnaires 
administered to the respondents on the field by trained research assistants and 
ourselves. This method came in handy because most of the participants were